

Nos. 16-2721 & 16-2944

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
NLRB Case No. 08-CA-087155

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*  
OF THE CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE AND  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*/PANEL REHEARING**

---

Warren Postman  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

Rae T. Vann  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
[rvann@ntlakis.com](mailto:rvann@ntlakis.com)  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Center for Workplace Compliance

September 29, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 3

I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PURPOSES AND AIMS OF FEDERAL WORKPLACE NONDISCRIMINATION LAWS..... 3

    A. Title VII Requires That Employers Act Promptly To Correct Suspected Harassing Conduct ..... 4

    B. The Third And Seventh Circuits Have Held That Even A Single Utterance Of A Racial Slur Can Trigger Title VII Harassment Liability ..... 8

II. THE PANEL DECISION WILL HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL NEGATIVE IMPACT ON EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES IN THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT ..... 9

    A. Employers Ought Not Be Forced To Choose Between Potential Title VII Liability On The One Hand, And NLRB Enforcement On The Other ..... 9

    B. Forcing Employers To Employ Picket Line Racial Harassers Would Cause Unwarranted Workplace Discord And Produce Deleterious Results ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 810 (2006).....	6
<i>Alamo v. Bliss</i> , 864 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	4
<i>Castleberry v. STI Group</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ....	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	5
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>Gordon v. Shafer Contracting Co.</i> , 469 F.3d 1191 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	4
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074 (1991).....	4

### FEDERAL STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 6, 9
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	4
